REC

09-08-2000



ΞΤ

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Docket No.: US 1226-1227/00

| Tab settings | 46033 <u> </u> | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | | | | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving part(ies): | | | |

| Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving part(ies): |
|--|---|
| Mordhay BARKAN | Name: DIVERSINET CORP. |
| Additional name(s) of conveying part(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No | Internal Address: |
| 3. Nature of conveyance | |
| XX Assignment | Street Address: 200 Yorkland Blvd. |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | Suite 605, Toronto, Ontario |
| □ Other | City: State: <u>CANADA</u> ZIP: <u>M2J 5C1</u> |
| Execution Date: February 16, 2000 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application | n, the execution date of the application is: |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) |
| 09/292,087 filed April 14, 1999 09/292,088 filed April 14, 1999 | |
| Additional numbers | attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | Total number of applications and patents involved: 2 |
| Name: DINESH AGARWAL, ESQUIRE | |
| Internal Address: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ <u>200.00</u> |
| LAW OFFICE - DINESH AGARWAL, P.C. | Enclosed (80.00+120.00 for Expedited Recordation) |
| | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 5350 SHAWNEE ROAD | Deposit account number: 01-0433 (DEFICIENCIES ONLY) |
| SUITE 330 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| City: <u>ALEXANDRIA</u> State: <u>VA</u> ZIP: <u>22312</u> | E THIS SPACE |
| FC:581 80.00 OP | |
| FC:584 | formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true |
| copy of the original document. | September 8, 2000 |
| Dinesh Agarwal | Signature Date 5 |
| Name of Person Signing Reg. No.: 31,809 | Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: |

REEL: 010928 FRAME: 0516

Schedule 4.1.2 to Settlement Agreement dated February , 2000

ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned, MORDHAY BARKAN, also known as Moti Barkan, Mordhai Barkan and Mordechai Barkan, 77 Orlov Street, Petah Tikva, 49342, Israel, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby confirms that he has sold, assigned and transferred, by virtue of his employment by Diversinet Corp. from January 1, 1997 to date or otherwise, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to DIVERSINET CORP. whose full post office address is 200 Yorkland Blvd., Suite 605, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M2J 5C1 and DIVERSINET CORP.'s successors and assigns. his full and exclusive right, title and interest in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world in and to the inventions, patent applications and patents set out in the attached Schedule "1" and the right to file convention applications and Patent Cooperation Treaty applications, and all his corresponding right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, and all reissues, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reexaminations thereof which may be issued for the said inventions in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world to have and to hold for DIVERSINET CORP.'s own use and DIVERSINET CORP.'s successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same might be enjoyed by MORDHAY BARKAN if this sale had not been made.

MORDHAY BARKAN agrees to do all things reasonably required of him and to execute all instruments submitted to it by the said DIVERSINET CORP. at DIVERSINET CORP.'s own expense, for carrying out the full intent of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at PETAH-TIKED I SRAEL this day of February, 2000.

MORDHAY BARKAN

M. Barken

CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY

DALE ERNEST SCHLOSSER

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

PATENT REEL: 010928 FRAME: 0517

Schedule 4.1.2 to Settlement Agreement dated February , 2000 AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION

| | I, ANI A.REPKMAN of fa | whose full post office |
|--------|--|---|
| | MAKE OATH AND SAY: | |
| | That I was personally present and of Barkan, who is personally known to me assignment duly sign and execute the same | lid see the above-named inventor, Mordhay, to be the person named in the attached |
| ISLAEL | SWORN before me at PETAH-TILLE Ganada, this 16 day of EFR 2000. | אריה ברקמן, עויד אודלוב 77 פתן תקוה 49342 03-931-3449 פתל 934-3445) Signature of Witness) |
| | Yotany Public | |

Schedule 4.1.2 to Settlement Agreement dated February , 2000 Schedule "1" (to Schedule 4.1.2)

| <u>Title</u> | Application No. | Country | Name of Inventor(s) (whether or not listed in the patent application) |
|--|---------------------|---------------------------------|---|
| System And Method For Handling Permits | 1L98/00380 | PCT | Moti Barkan and Yuval Barkan |
| System And Method For Handling Permits | 09/292,088 | USA | Yuval Barkan & Moti Barkan |
| System And Method For Handling Permits | 98937.752.8 | EPO | Yuval Barkan & Moti Barkan |
| System And Method For Handling Permits | 121,550 | Israel | Moti Barkan and Yuval Barkan |
| System And Method For Reliable Key Transfer | 121,551 | Israel | Moti Barkan and Yuval Barkan |
| System And Method For Reliable Key Transfer | 09/292,087 | United States of America | Yuval Barkan & Moti Barkan |
| System And Method For Reliable Key Transfer | 98937753.6 | European Patent Office | Yuval Barkan & Moti Barkan |
| System And Method For Reliable Key Transfer | PCT/IL/98/003 81 | Patent Cooperation Treaty | Moti Barkan and Yuval Barkan |
| Payment System And Method Using Tokens | 122,263 | Israel | Moti Barkan |
| Payment System And Method | 1L98/00563 | PCT | Moti Barkan |

F B

PATENT REEL: 010928 FRAME: 0519

| 5chedule | 4.1.2 to Settlemen | t Agreement dated F | ebruary , 2000 |
|--|--------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------|
| Using Tokens | | | |
| Computer Software, or Concepts or Ideas For Allowing And Managing Access Of Individuals To Secure Data (known as PERMIT or DIGITAL PERMIT) | | | Moti Barkan and Yuval Barkan |
| Computer Software For Updating Components Of Authentication And Authorization Computer Software (known as ROOTROLLOVER) | | | Moti Barkan and Yuval Barkan |
| Payment System and Method Using Tokens | 98955880.4 | EPO | Moti Barkan and Yuval Barkan |

んいる

PATENT REEL: 010928 FRAME: 0520